
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 
 
10.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER IS 
THE LATER) 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Belsey (Chair)  

Councillors Ian Hollidge, Johanna Howell, Barry Taylor, Georgia Taylor, 
David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of meeting held on 19 April 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

4.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 
 

5.   Annual Report  (Pages 5 - 24) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive 
 

6.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 April 2023 
 
Contact Stuart McKeown, Member Services Manager,  
01273 481583 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 19 April 2022. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), Ian Hollidge, Barry Taylor, Georgia Taylor, 
David Tutt and Roy Galley 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Ungar  

 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2021  
 
1.1 It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 April 2022. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howell. It was noted that 
Councillor Galley was substituting for her. 
 
3. REPORTS  
 
3.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
4. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
4.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the report;  
 

2) agree the report for submission to the County Council;  
 

3) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at the current time; 
and 

 
4) agree the membership of the Hearings Sub-Committee for the meeting being held on 

25 April 2022 as being Councillors Belsey, Barry Taylor and Webb. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
Report to: 
  

Standards Committee  

Date:  18 April 2023 
 

Title of report: Annual Report of the Standards Committee  
 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on Member Conduct issues, the work of 
the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) note the report;  
 

2)   agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration;  
 

3) appoint three Members of the Standards Committee to a Hearings Sub-
Committee; and 
 

4) review the Code of Conduct and consider whether to propose any 
amendments to the Code 
 

 
1. Background information 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee is required to submit an annual report to the County 
Council on its work during the previous year. The Committee is therefore asked to consider 
the draft report for submission to the County Council. 
 
1.2 Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023 two complaints were received against   
Members of the County Council.  A complaint received in the previous year was also 
determined within the same period.  One of the complaints is outstanding with an 
investigation being undertaken currently. Depending on the outcome of the above-
mentioned investigation, a Hearings Sub-Committee may be required. The Standards 
Committee is therefore recommended to appoint at least three of its members to a 
Hearings Sub-Committee who would consider the complaint should it be required.    
 
1.3 It is considered that the standards of conduct among Members and co-opted 
members of the Council remain high and maintaining good standards is taken seriously. The 
table below shows the number of complaints considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee 
over previous years: 

Year No. of complaints 
considered 

2022/23 2 

2021/22 3 

2020/21 0 

2019/20 0 

2018/19 3 

2017/18 0 

2016/17 1 

2015/16 1 

2014/15 3 

2013/14 1 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
 
2.  Applications for Dispensation 
 
2.1 In limited circumstances, Members can apply in writing for dispensations to take part 
in business that they would otherwise have been unable to participate in through having 
prejudicial interests. During 2022/23 there were no applications for dispensations.  
 
2.2 All dispensations are entered on the register of Members’ interests and remain there 
for the appropriate period. 
 
3. Register of Members’ Interests 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer is required to establish and maintain a register of interests of 
Members of the Council. All Members have completed and returned their registers and are 
reminded every three months of the need to notify the Monitoring Officer of any changes. 
The registers are available for public inspection and are available on the Council’s website. 
 
3.2 During 2022/23 councillors were reminded that there is provision for information 
considered to be sensitive not to be published on their register of interest form. Sensitive 
information is that which, if disclosed, could lead to the councillor, or a person connected to 
the coun
[...]
s in East Sussex, the view was that the current Code works well, is 
understood by councillors and covers the main points in the Model Code. The consensus 
was that the current Code is effective and should be retained.   
 
4.2 It is recommended that the Committee review the Code of Conduct again now 
(attached at Appendix 2) and consider whether to propose any amendments to the Code.  
 
 

Page 6



 

5 Training 
 
5.1 Following the election on 6 May 2021, training was given to Members on the Code 
of Conduct including register of interests, personal interests, disclosable pecuniary interests 
and gifts and hospitality. Further training on the Code in relation to ‘Confidentiality and the 
Code of Conduct’ was delivered to Members in September 2022.  All councillors have 
signed a declaration undertaking to comply with the County Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members.  

 

6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Committee is recommended to review the Code of Conduct and consider 
whether to propose any amendments to the Code, to recommend to the County Council the 
Annual Report of the Standards Committee for consideration and to appoint three members 
to a Hearings Sub-Committee (in case such a sub-committee is required). 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Contact Officer – Stuart McKeown, Democratic Services Manager (01273 481583) 

  
      
Local Members: All 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Complaints considered by the Standards Committee 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
 
 

Reference Date Received Type and Date of 
Committee 

Summary of 
Complaint 

Outcome Resolved 

SC.002.21 17 May 2021 Hearings Sub-
Committee 

25 April 2022 

Breach of General 
Principles of Code 

of Conduct 
(Paragraphs 4(a), 

4(b) and 6(a))  
 

Referred to Monitoring Officer for 
investigation. 

Hearings Sub-Committee agreed that 
Councillor had breached paragraph 4(a) 

of the Code but had not breached 
paragraph 6(a) 
[...]
ies, and in the health, education, social and care services. All public office-
holders are both servants of the public and stewards of public resources. The 
principles also have application to all those in other sectors delivering public 
services. 
 
Selflessness 
1. Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest.  
 
Integrity 
2. Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation 
to people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in 
their work. They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must 
declare and resolve any interests and relationships.  
 
Objectivity 
3. Holder of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on 
merit, using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  
 
Accountability 
4. Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and 
actions and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this.  
 
Openness 
5. Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and 
transparent manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless 
there are clear and lawful reasons for doing so.  
 
Honesty 
6. Holders of public office should be truthful.  
 
Leadership 
7. Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. 
They  should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing 
to challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



   
CONSTITUTION – PART 5 – CODES AND PROTOCOLS 

 

 

 Page 14 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 19 April 2022
	5 Annual Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 18 April 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), David Tutt, Chris Collier, Penny di Cara, 
Philip Lunn, Wendy Maples and Paul Redstone 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2022  
 
1.1  It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 April 2022. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollidge, Howell, Barry Taylor 
and Georgia Taylor, Webb. 
 
2.2 It was noted that Councillor Redstone was substituting for Councillor Hollidge, Councillor 
Lunn was substituting for Councillor Howell, Councillor di Cara was substituting for Councillor 
Barry Taylor, Councillor Maples was substituting for Councillor Georgia Taylor and Councillor 
Collier was substituting for Councillor Webb. 
 
3. REPORTS  
 
3.1  A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
4. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
4.1  The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
4.2  It was RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the report; 
 
2) agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration;  
 
3) appoint Councillors Belsey, Georgia Taylor and Tutt to a Hearings Sub-Committee, and 
Councillor Barry Taylor as substitute; and 
 
4) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at this current time. 
 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler and Colin Swansborough 
 


